	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHER DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
	 
	

	KEITH SILVERA,   

                                              Plaintiff,

                -against-
JOHN J. BURGE, Superintendent, 

Auburn Correctional Facility, et al.

                                             Defendants.
	
	02-CV-882
(GLS) (GJD)

	
	
	


PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED EXHIBIT LIST

	Exhibit 

No.
	Marked  for Identification
	Admitted into 

Evidence
	Remarks
	Witness
	Exhibit Description

	P-1
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s Disciplinary History

	P-2
	
	
	
	
	Auburn Correctional Facility Law Library call out slip

	P-3
	
	
	
	
	Contraband Receipt dated 4/11/02

	P-4
	
	
	
	
	Misbehavior Report dated 4/11/02 authored by Defendant Spicer

	P-5
	
	
	
	
	Superintendent Hearing Disposition, dated 4/24/02 by Captain Gummerson

	P-6
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff Keith Silvera, 90T3701, Grievance No. AUB36986-02, dated 4/30/02

	P-7
	
	
	
	
	Superintendent’s Decision, dated 6/18/02; and plaintiff’s Appeal Statement, dated 6/26/02; AUB. No. 36986

	P-8
	
	
	
	
	Central Office Review Committee (CORC) decision to Grievance No. AUB-36986-02, dated 8/14/02

	P-9
	
	
	
	
	CORC decision to Grievance No. AUB 36336-01 dated 2/27/02; Superintendent’s Decision dated 1/17/02; and plaintiff’s Appeal Statement, dated 1/23/02

	P-10
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter of Complaint to the Commissioner of DOCS NYS dated 5/29/02

	P-11
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter to IGRC Supervisor dated 5/21/02 as a follow-up to AUB Grievance No. 36986-02

	P-12
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s follow-up letter to the Commissioner of DOCS NYS, dated 5/28/02, to AUB Grievance No. 36986-02

	P-13
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s follow-up letter to the Commissioner of DOCS NYS, dated July 22, 2002, in reference to AUB Grievance No. 36986-02

	P-14
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s Grievance No. 37526-02, indicating that he should reimburse $12.00 for the Rastafarian Religious Event

	P-15
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letters to Franz Hall, Jamaican Deputy Consul General, dated 4/14/02; and 4/16/02, respectively, detailing harassment and retaliatory conduct by defendants for the exercise of his Religious rights

	P-16
	
	
	
	
	Franz Hall, Deputy Consul General of Jamaica, letter to plaintiff dated March 4, 2002, with a copy of defendant Supt. Burge letter dated February 21, 2002

	P-17
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter to Defendant Supt. Burge, dated 1/22/02. Re:  Continuous Threats and Harassment

	P-18
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter dated 1/29/02 to Defendant Supt. Burge, indicating that Defendant Calscibetta placed plaintiff’s life in danger by referring to him as “I.G. to other messhall workers

	P-19
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter to Defendant Supt. Burge, dated March 8, 2002, SUBJ:  Harassment Retaliation

	P-20
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter to Defendant Supt. Burge, dated January 17, 2002,  RE:  Threats, harassment and Retaliation

	P-21
	
	
	
	
	Tier 2, Misbehavior Report dated 11/01/02, authored by Defendant Pidlypchak charging plaintiff with violating Direct Order 106.10; and Verbal Harassment 107.11; indicating plaintiff was restricted from the Kitchen as a Cook for A Rastafarian event

	P-22
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter to Defendant Burge, dated November 2, 2002, Complaining about his being arbitrarily restricted from the messhall  by Defendant Pidlypchak, ect.

	P-23
	
	
	
	
	Disciplinary Hearing Disposition dated 11/5/02, by Lieutenant Head, dismissing Defendant Pidlypchak’s ticket dated 11/01/02

	P-24
	
	
	
	
	Misbehavior Report dated 1/22/02, authored by Defendant Calscibetta, charging Plaintiff with violating Rules 109.10 Out Of Place, 107.20 lying; and 106.10 Direct Order

	P-25
	
	
	
	
	Disciplinary Hearing Disposition, dated 1/26/02 dismissing Defendant Calescibetta’s Misbehavior Report as “unjustified”

	P-26
	
	
	
	
	Misbehavior Report dated 8/17/011, authored by Defendant Calscibetta, charging Plaintiff with violating Rules (106.10) Direct Order; (107.10) Interference with an Employee

	P-27
	
	
	
	
	Disciplinary Hearing Disposition, dated 8/21/01, dismissing Defendant Calescibetta’s Misbehavior Report

	P-28
	
	
	
	
	Misbehavior Report dated 12/15/01, authored by Defendant Calscibetta, charging Plaintiff with violating Rule (113.22) Inmate shall not possess authorized articles in unauthorized area, i.e., (legal documents) were confiscated and not returned

	P-29
	
	
	
	
	Violation Hearing Disposition dated 12/21/01, Found Plaintiff Guilty and imposed a “work detail” in the prison yard for 13 days

	P-30
	
	
	
	
	Misbehavior Report dated 4/11/02, authored by Defendant D. Spicer, charging Plaintiff with violating Rule (104.12) Inmates shall not Organize, or other action which may be detrimental to the Order of the Facility; (113.23) Contraband is an article not authorized by the Superintendent.  Also see contraband Receipt, annexed hereto, dated 4/11/02

	P-31
	
	
	
	
	Superintendent Hearing Disposition, dated 4/24/02, dismissing Defendant Spicer’s Misbehavior Report

	P-32
	
	
	
	
	Unauthorized Sign posted by Defendant Pidlypchak in messhall restricting workers cooking privileges

	P-33
	
	
	
	
	Contain four letters from Abuna A. Foxe, Rastafarian Chaplain dated January 26, 2000 to plaintiff, designating him a facilitator of the Rastafarian Church at Auburn C.F.; June 18, 2001, letter from Raymond Tenia, State Chaplain, Concerning Change in Religion Forms; September 30, 2002, letter from Abuna A. Foxe, Rastafarian Chaplain concerning Rastafarian participation in Family Events, ect.; and September 12, 2002, communication from Abuna A. Foxe, concerning the filing of beard exemptions for Rastafarians, ect.

	P-34
	
	
	
	
	Fax from Abuna A. Foxe, Chaplain TO  :  DSP Ronald Nelson, dated 9/30/02

	P-35
	
	
	
	
	Inter-Departmental Communication, dated October 30, 2000 to Plaintiff from Ronald F. Nelson, DSP, pertaining to Rastafarian participation in the Feast of the Transfiguration for Thursday 11/2/00

	P-36
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s letter dated January 20, 2002 to DOCS NYS Inspector General’s Office entitled RE  :  Threats, Harassment and Retaliation

	P-37
	
	
	
	
	Inter-Departmental Communication TO  :  Keith Silvera From  :  mark L. Bradt, DSS, responding to Plaintiff’s Complaint of 3/8/02; DSS Bradt’s February 1, 2002 Communication to Plaintiff’s Complaint; and DSS Bradt’s February 5, 2002, Communication to Plaintiff’s Complaints dated 1/22/02 and 1/29/02

	P-38
	
	
	
	
	Inter-Departmental Communication TO  :  Lt. R. Head, Watch Commander 3pm-11pm From   :   K.L. Signor, 2pm-10pm Mess Hall sergent, Subject  :  Complaint of Inamate Silvera, K. 90T3701 D-1-42, Dated  :  01-28-02

	P-39
	
	
	
	
	Plaintiff’s two letters to Abuna A. Foxe, Champlain, requesting his intervention non behalf of Plaintiff and that he contact Supt. Burge, to put an end to the violations committed by staff against plaintiff, See, letters dated 4-14-02 and 4-16-02, respectively, annexed hereto

	P-40
	
	
	
	
	Inter-Departmental Communication dated October 25, 1997, concerning the policy of “net Bag” in the Mess Hall area

	P-41
	
	
	
	
	Inmate Grievance Program Report dated 12/26/01 and appealed by Silvera on 1/23/02, along with Silvera letter dated 12/23/01 stating harassment by C.O. Calescibetta 

	P-42
	
	
	
	
	Formal complaint by Silvera against C.O. Calescibetta and C.O. Pidlypchak

	P-43
	
	
	
	
	Letter to Captain Rourke from Lt. R. Head dated 1/30/02 regarding Silvera Complaint

	P-44
	
	
	
	
	Letter from Silvera to Burge dated 1/23/02 regarding threats and harassment received from Calescibetta and Pidlypchak 

	P-45
	
	
	
	
	Notice to DSS Bradt from Burge dated 1/24/02 re: 2 complaints against Calescibetta and Pidlypchak

	P-46
	
	
	
	
	Notice to DSS Bradt from Burge dated 1/30/02 with addendum to earlier complaint

	P-47
	
	
	
	
	Letter from Abunna Ascento Foxe to Burge re: harassment of Silvera 

	P-48
	
	
	
	
	Notice to DSS Bradt from Burge dated 2/8/02 with letter from Ministerial Services stating inmate says he’s being harassed

	P-49
	
	
	
	
	Memo from Burge to Abunna Ascento Foxe dated 2/12/02 stated that Silvera’s allegations have been unfounded

	P-50
	
	
	
	
	Letter from Franz Hall to Burge dated 2/8/02 re: Silvera’s investigation

	P-51
	
	
	
	
	Notice to DSS Bradt from Burge dated 2/11/02 with letter from Consulate General of Jamaica regarding Silvera’s complaints

	P-52
	
	
	
	
	Letter to Franz Hall from Burge dated 2/21/02 stating that Silvera’s harassment allegations have been unfounded

	P-53
	
	
	
	
	Notice to DSS Bradt from Burge re: Silvera being harassed and retaliated against


	P-54
	
	
	
	
	Memorandum from Thomas Eagan, Director of Inmate Grievance Program with receipt of appeal

	P-55
	
	
	
	
	Directive re: Special Events Program dated 2/25/02


	P-56
	
	
	
	
	Standards of Inmate Behavior All Institutions
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